

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 21222 of 2022**

=====

KAMLABEN DHANAJI MODI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR.DIPEN F CHAUDHARI(6740) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS CM SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

Date : 24/04/2024

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard Mr. Dipen Chaudhari, learned advocate for the applicant.
2. Prima-facie, it appears that, prior to lodgement of FIR, the applicant-accused and the complainant were in relationship. Considering this aspect, without entering into merits of the case, the proceedings of Criminal Case No.2009 of 2023 pending before Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gandhinagar shall remain stayed till further orders.
3. List this matter on **02.08.2024**.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

TAUSIF SAIYED